

Appendix 4D

RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET

Key Information				Half-year Ended 31 December 2017 A \$000's	Half-year Ended 31 December 2016 A \$000's
Revenues from ordinary activities	up	4.7%	to	\$15,048	\$14,375
Net Profit (Loss) before tax attributable to members	up	250.6%	to	\$265	(\$176)
Net Profit (Loss) after tax attributable to members	up	100.3%	to	\$1	(\$316)

DIVIDENDS PAID AND PROPOSED

Amount per Security	Franked Amount per Security at 30% of Tax
------------------------	---

No dividend was paid or proposed during the 6 month period to 31 December 2017

DIVIDEND DETAILS

	Half-year Ended 31 December 2017 A \$000's	Half-year Ended 31 December 2016 A \$000's
Ordinary share capital:		
Final dividend paid	\$0	\$0
Interim dividend payable	\$0	\$0

EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

	Half-year Ended 31 December 2017	Half-year Ended 31 December 2016
Basic EPS	0.0 cents	-0.9 cents
Diluted EPS	0.0 cents	-0.8 cents

NTA BACKING

Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	\$0.00	\$0.03
--	--------	--------